98
8,

64
7)

(3
1,

83
8,

28
1)

(3
3,

80
1,

99
6)

(3
5,

88
6,

82
9)

(3
8,

10
0,

25
1)

0
0

0
0

0

In
ve

st
m

e
n

t
A

ct
iv

it
y

11
3,

07
7,

33
6

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

C
as

h
 F

lo
w

 f
ro

m
 F

in
an

ci
n

g
25

2,
70

4,
69

3
(3

1,
83

8,
28

1)
(3

3,
80

1,
99

6)
(3

5,
88

6,
82

9)
(3

8,
10

0,
25

1)
0

0
0

0
0

To
ta

l C
as

h
 F

lo
w

(1
,0

21
,9

85
)

(4
,0

02
,5

62
)

1,
52

5,
38

8
52

2,
54

2
(5

22
,7

05
)

37
,9

97
,4

41
37

,4
60

,4
36

36
,9

08
,3

02
36

,3
39

,7
11

35
,7

53
,2

94
23

8,
49

0,
96

6
Te

rm
in

a
l

V
a

lu
e

Private Silo Storage for Pakistan’s Grains: A Feasibility Study  Final

USAID Small and Medium Enterprise Activity (SMEA) Page. 82

Private Silo Storage for Pakistan’s Grains: A Feasibility Study  Final

USAID Small and Medium Enterprise Activity (SMEA) Page. 1

Variable Sensitivity Analysis – Wheat & Paddy in Punjab

Sr Variable Change

Units

Minus 10%

IRR & Payback

Base Case

IRR: 16.6%

Payback: 8.1Y

Plus 10%

IRR & Payback

Impact & Observations

(High, Medium, Low)

1
Storage Charges

(PKR/Maund per Month)

Wheat: ± 1.5

Paddy: ± 2.5

13%   -3.6%

9.2Y   +1.1

Wheat: 15

Paddy: 18

20.1%   +3.5%

7.3Y   -0.8

High: Expectedly, plays an important role in improving

profitability & cashflows. Degree of impact is linked to

storage utilization and bound by customer’s

willingness to pay

2
Drying Charges

(PKR/Maund)

Wheat: n/a

Paddy: ± 6.5

14.2%   -2.4%

8.8Y   +0.7

Wheat: n/a

Paddy: 70

18.9%   +2.3%

7.6Y   -0.6

High: Improves profitability & cashflows. Degree of

impact is dependent on minimizing idle capacity and

bound by customer’s willingness to pay

3

Storage Utilization

(% of Installed Capacity)

First four years only

± 10%
12.9%   -3.7%

9.2Y   +1.2

Y1: 70%

Y2: 85%

Y3: 100%

Y4: 100%

17.4%   +2.8%

7.9Y   -1.0

Affects Y1&Y 2 only

High: Full utilization is critical. Linked to storage

charges and marketing strategy.

4 Capitalization Ratio ± 10%
16.1%   -0.5%

8.0Y   -0.1
60%

17.1%   +0.5%

8.2Y   +0.1

High: Critical for sustainability by addressing early

liquidity challenges. Limited impact on overall

profitability. Linked to loan tenor.

5 Loan Tenor ± 2 Years
15.1%   -1.5%

7.9Y   -0.2
5 Years

18.2%   +1.6%

8.4Y   +0.3

High: Critical for sustainability by addressing early

liquidity challenges. Limited impact on overall

profitability. Linked to capitalization.

6 Capital Expenditure ± 10%
20.4%   +3.8%

7.4Y   -0.7
263 million

13.6%   -3.0%

8.8Y   0.7

Medium: Despite a significant impact on profitability,

any reduction in CAPEX may adversely impact

service delivery.

7 Salaries ± 10%
17.3%   +0.7%

7.9Y   -0.2
Base

15.9%   -0.7%

8.3Y   +0.2

Medium: Moderate impact on profitability but ability to

further reduce these costs is limited.

8 Tax on Services ± 10%
23.5%   +6.9%

6.7Y   -1.4
16%

9.3%   -7.3%

10+Y   ~1.9

High: The highest impact variable for profitability &

sustainability. Critical for early stage cashflows.

9 Import Duties ± 10%
17.3%   +0.7%

7.9Y   -0.2
28%

15.9%   -0.7%

8.3Y   +0.2

Medium: Low impact on profitability useful to reduce

CAPEX and mitigate barrier to entry

10 Borrowing Rate ± 5%
18.3%   +1.7%

7.6Y   -0.5
6%

14.8%   -1.8%

8.7Y   +0.6

Medium to High: Moderate impact on profitability.

Also addresses early-stage liquidity challenges.

11
Weighted Average Cost

of Capital (WACC)
± 5%

18.1%   +1.5

8.1Y   -
14%

15.1%   -1.5%

8.1Y   -

Low to Medium: High impact on terminal value but

does not impact cashflows early on.

Private Silo Storage for Pakistan’s Grains: A Feasibility Study  Final

USAID Small and Medium Enterprise Activity (SMEA) Page. 2

12
Exchange Rate (USD to

PKR)
± 16.5

17.5%   -0.9%

7.9Y   -0.2
165

15.7%   -0.9%

8.4Y   +0.3

Low: Limited impact on profitability.

Private Silo Storage for Pakistan’s Grains: A Feasibility Study  Final

USAID Small and Medium Enterprise Activity (SMEA) Page. 1

Private Silo Storage for Pakistan’s Grains: A Feasibility Study  Final

USAID Small and Medium Enterprise Activity (SMEA) Page. 2

ANNEX-11: INTERNATIONAL COMPARISON OF

PAKISTAN’S EWR REGIME

 Pakistan India Turkey Ukraine

Form of
Receipt

Legal
framework
for EWR has
now been
enacted. The
EWR
Regime
does not
permit
physical /
paper
receipts.

Primarily